Sec. 17. Commissioner to enforce act.—The Commissioner shall be charged with the enforcement of the provisions of this Act and of the rules and regulations made and published thereunder. Upon complaint made it shall be the duty of the county attorney to prosecute all cases arising in his county for violation of this Act or of the rules or regulations made and published thereunder.

Sec. 18. Law repealed.—Chapter 427, General Laws, 1927, and all other acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this Act are hereby repealed.

Approved April 25, 1931

## CHAPTER 395—S. F. No. 1328

An act to appropriate money for the conservation and development of the state's natural resources; for the establishment, maintenance, improvement and enlargement of certain state fish hatcheries, and for land for the same; for maintenance and improvement of state soldiers' home; for the maintenance of Minnesota department, G. A. R.; for expense of burial of soldiers and sailors; for maintenance, improvement and repairs, Minnesota state agricultural society; for county and district agricultural societies; for aid to agricultural agents; for various stock breeders', dairymen's, horicultural and poultry associations and societies, farmers' institutes; for public parks and additions thereto and for the establishment of new public parks; for sheriff's per diem and mileage in certain cases; for wolf bounties; for drainage and highway assessments upon state lands; for vessel tonnage tax; for fees public land collections; for aid to Minnesota tourist bureau; for maintenance Sibley House; for maintenance of various semi-state activities; for the crection of certain monuments; for maintenance of various state departments and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriations for state purposes.—The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any moneys in the State Treasury not

otherwise appropriated for the purposes specified, in the following sections of this act, to be available, when not otherwise stated, for each of the fiscal years ending June 30, 1932, and June 30, 1933.

## APPROPRIATIONS

Available for the year ending June 30:

Sec. 2.	Soldiers' Home:			
1. For	Maintenance and Repairs\$21	1932 5,750.00	1933 \$215,750.00	
Sec. 3.	Ladies of the G. A. R. Home, A	noka:		
1. For	Maintenance	6,500.00	6,500.00	
Sec. 4.	Minnesota Department, G. A. R.	. <b>:</b>		
1. For	Maintenance	1,600.00	1,600.00	
Sec. 5.	Burial of Soldiers and Sailors:	•		
1. For defraying expense of burial of soldiers and sailors and for markers for their graves				
in nea the	care of the soldiers' graves in the Pioneer Cemetery in Minpolis, to be expended under the direction of the Adjutant neral\$	3,000.00		

Sec. Agriculture, Live Stock and Poultry Associations and Societies:

- 1. Minnesota State Agricultural Society:
  - a. For Maintenance, Expenses and Repairs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . \$ 50,000.00 \$ 50,000.00

		•	•	
	•		1932	1933
		For special repairs and build- ings	75,000.00	75,000.00
2.	Agri	cultural Societies:		
•		For County and District Agricultural Societies b. For Red River Valley Livestock Association		170,000.00
-			5,7 00.00	<b>0,</b> , 00.00
	5	For Southern Minnesota Livestock Association of New Prague	2,000.00	2,000.00
	priat of S disbu sions State	rovided, that the moneys ap- ed by Items "a", "b" and "c" Subdivision 2 hereof shall be arsed pursuant to the provi- s of Section 7886, General attes 1923, and acts amenda- thereof.	- -	
		For aid to Minnesota Crop provement Association	. 3,000.00	3,000.00
3	State	Horicultural Society:		
	<b>a</b> . 1	For Maintenance	6,500.00	6,500.00
4.	the hibit	Poultry association, to aid in payment of premiums at exion of poultry by the follow-societies:	÷	

Aitkin County Poultry Association; Anoka County Poultry Association; Becker County Poultry Association; Beltrami County Poultry Association; Benton County Poultry Association; Big Stone County Poultry Association; the following poultry associations in Blue Earth County: Blue Earth County Poultry Association, Amboy Poultry Association, Breeders & Fanciers Association of Mankato; Brown County Poultry Association; Carlton County Poultry Association; Carver County Poultry Association; the following poultry associations in Cass County: Cass County Poultry Association, Lake Region Poultry Association of Pine River, Walker Poultry Association; Chisago County Poultry Association; Clay County Poultry

Association; Southwestern Poultry & Pet Stock Association, Cottonwood County; Crow Wing County Poultry Association; Clearwater County Poultry Association; the following poultry associations in Dakota County: Hastings Poultry Association, Dakota County Poultry Association; Dodge County Poultry Association; Douglas County Poultry Association; Faribault County Poultry Association, the following poultry associations in Fillmore County: Fillmore County Poultry Association; Fillmore County Poultry Breeders' Association: Southern Minnesota Poultry & Fanciers Association, Freeborn County; Cannon Valley Agriculture & Poultry Association; Goodhue County; Grant County Poultry Association; Houston County Poultry Association; the following poultry associations in Hubbard County: Hubbard County Poultry Association, Shell Prairie's Agricultural Association; Isanti County Poultry Association; Itasca County Poultry Association; Jackson County Poultry Association; Kanabec County Poultry Association; Kandiyohi County Poultry Association; Kittson County Poultry Association; Koochiching County Poultry Association; Lac qui Parle County Poultry Association; Lake County Poultry Association; Lake of the Woods County Poultry Association; LeSueur County Poultry Association; Lincoln County Poultry Association; Lyon County Poultry Association; McLeod County Poultry Association; Mahnomen County Poultry Association; Marshall County Poultry Association; Martin County Poultry Association; Meeker County Poultry Association; Mille Lacs County Poultry Association; Morrison County Poultry Association; the following poultry associations in Mower County: Mower County Poultry Association, Mower County Poultry Association of Grand Meadow, LeRoy Poultry Association; Murray County Poultry Association; Nicollet County Poultry Association; Nobles County Poultry Association; Norman County Poultry Association; Southeastern Minnesota Poultry Association, Olmsted County; the following poultry associations in Otter Tail County: Otter Tail County Poultry Association, East Otter Tail County Poultry Association; Pennington County Poultry Association; Pine County Poultry Association; Pipestone County Poultry Association; Northern Minnesota Poultry Association, Polk County; Pope County Poultry Association; Ramsey County Poultry Association; Red Lake County Poultry Association; Redwood County Poultry Association; the following poultry associations in Renville County: Western Renville County Poultry Association, Renville County Poultry Association; Cannon Valley Poultry Association, Rice County; Rock County Poultry Association; Roseau

County Poultry Association; St. Louis County Poultry Association; Belle-plaine Poultry Association, Scott County; Sherburne County Poultry Association; Sibley County Poultry Association; the following poultry associations in Stearns County: Central Minnesota Poultry Association, Stearns County Poultry Association; North Star Poultry Association, Steele County; Stevens County Poultry Association; the following poultry associations in Swift County: Swift County Poultry Association, West Central Poultry Association; the following poultry associations in Todd County: Todd County Poultry Association, Staples Poultry Association; Traverse County Poultry Association; the following poultry associations in Wabasha County: Boys and Girls Agricultural Fair & Poultry Association, Plainview Poultry Association; Wadena County Poultry Association; Waseca Poultry Association; Washington County Poultry Association; Wilkin County Poultry Association; Watonwan County Poultry Association; Winona County Poultry Association; Wright County Poultry Association; Yellow Medicine County Poultry Association; Minnesota State Poultry Association ......\$ 20,000.00 \$ 20,000.00

Provided, that the Minnesota State Poultry Association (being a consolidation of the Minnesota State Poultry Association of Hennepin County and the Minnesota Fanciers Association of Ramsey County) shall receive not to exceed \$800.00 subject, however, to all other provisions relating to the distribution of the appropriation herein made.

Provided, that no one association or society shall receive an amount greater than the annual premiums paid to exhibitors by them and shall not in any case exceed the sum of four hundred dollars (\$400.00) to any one county. Provided, further, that any society or association to be entitled to their distributive share of this appropriation shall file annually with the state auditor, on or before the first

1932

1933

5.

day of April of each year, a sworn statement signed by the president or secretary of such association or society, showing the amount of cash premiums paid during the year to exhibitors, and the amount to be distributed to such society or association from said fund shall be based and determined upon the amount of cash premiums paid out as hereinbefore provided. vided, further, that except as herein provided, that where there is more than one association in a county the amount allotted to such county, not exceeding four hundred dollars (\$400.00) aforesaid, shall be distributed to the societies in equal amounts. For aid to Minnesota Live Stock Breeders' Association ....... 19,000.00 \$ 19,000.00 For live stock premiums to County Fair Associations for carrying on 7.500.00 7,500.00 Boys' and Girls' Club Work ....

Said item to be subject, so far as practicable, to the conditions contained in Section 7886, General Statutes 1923, and acts amendatory thereof, except that disbursements shall be made upon approval by and through the Minnesota Live Stock Breeders' Association. No County Fair Association shall be entitled to receive more than \$75.00

 For the Red River Valley Dairymen's Association, Inc., for the purpose of promoting better dairying

1,000.00 1,000.00

Sec. 7. Department of conservation:  A. For Maintenance, to be expended under provisions of Chapter 166, Laws 1919, and Chapter 23B, General Statutes 1923, as amended by Chapter 426, General Laws 1925. 37,500.00 37,500.00  B. State Parks:  1. Itasca State Park:  a. For Maintenance, supervision and protection of timber 12,000.00 12,000.00  b. Repairs and improvements to Douglas Lodge			1932	1933
tobacco, to be expended under the direction of the State Commissioner of Agriculture		propriated by Item 7 shall be ex- pended under the supervision and control of the state commissioner		
<ul> <li>A. For Maintenance, to be expended under provisions of Chapter 166, Laws 1919, and Chapter 23B, General Statutes 1923, as amended by Chapter 426, General Laws 1925. 37,500.00 37,500.00</li> <li>B. State Parks: <ol> <li>Itasca State Park:</li> <li>For Maintenance, supervision and protection of timber 12,000.00 12,000.00</li> <li>Repairs and improvements to Douglas Lodge</li></ol></li></ul>	8.	tobacco, to be expended under the direction of the State Commis-	2,000.00	2,000.00
under provisions of Chapter 166, Laws 1919, and Chapter 23B, General Statutes 1923, as amended by Chapter 426, General Laws 1925. 37,500.00 37,500.00  B. State Parks:  1. Itasca State Park:  a. For Maintenance, supervision and protection of timber 12,000.00 12,000.00  b. Repairs and improvements to Douglas Lodge	Sec	. 7. Department of conservation:	•	
<ul> <li>B. State Parks:</li> <li>i. Itasca State Park:</li> <li>a. For Maintenance, supervision and protection of timber 12,000.00</li> <li>b. Repairs and improvements to Douglas Lodge\$ 10,950.00 \$ 1,500.00</li> <li>The rentals and income received from Douglas Lodge for the years 1932 and 1933 are hereby reappropriated for the purpose of making repairs and improvements at Douglas</li> </ul>	A.	under provisions of Chapter 166, Laws 1919, and Chapter 23B, Gen- eral Statutes 1923, as amended by	37 500 00	37 500 00
<ol> <li>Itasca State Park:         <ul> <li>a. For Maintenance, supervision and protection of timber 12,000.00</li> <li>b. Repairs and improvements to Douglas Lodge\$ 10,950.00</li> <li>The rentals and income received from Douglas Lodge for the years 1932 and 1933 are hereby reappropriated for the purpose of making repairs and improvements at Douglas</li> </ul> </li> </ol>	n		37,300.00	. 57,300.00
<ul> <li>a. For Maintenance, supervision and protection of timber 12,000.00</li> <li>b. Repairs and improvements to Douglas Lodge\$ 10,950.00 \$ 1,500.00</li> <li>The rentals and income received from Douglas Lodge for the years 1932 and 1933 are hereby reappropriated for the purpose of making repairs and improvements at Douglas</li> </ul>				
Douglas Lodge\$ 10,950.00 \$ 1,500.00  The rentals and income received from Douglas Lodge for the years 1932 and 1933 are hereby reappropriated for the purpose of making repairs and improvements at Douglas		a. For Maintenance, supervision	12,000.00	12,000.00
ceived from Douglas Lodge for the years 1932 and 1933 are hereby reappropriated for the purpose of making repairs and improvements at Douglas			10,950.00	\$ 1,500.00
Lodge.	·	ceived from Douglas Lodge for the years 1932 and 1933 are hereby reappropriated for the purpose of making repairs and		
c. For the purchasing and acquiring of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 35, Township, 143, North, Range 37, Clearwater County, for additional land for Itasca State Park		ing of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 35, Township, 143, North, Range 37, Clearwater County, for additional land for	225.00	

		1932	1933
2.	Horace Austin State Park:		
	a. For Maintenance b. For New Bridge	1,500.00 5,925.00	1,500.00
3.	Minneopa State Park:		•
	<ul><li>a. For Maintenance</li><li>b. For purchase of additional land .</li></ul>	1,800.00 1,000.00	1,800.00
4.	Jay Cook State Park:		•
	a. For Maintenance	6,825.00	6,850.00
	b. For permanent improvements.	5,600.00	1,200.00
5.	Scenic State Park:		
	a. For Maintenance	2,500.00	2,500.00
6.	Fort Ridgely State Park:		
	a. For Maintenance	1,950.00	1,600.00
7.	Inter State Park:		
	a. For Maintenance	4,500.00	4,500.00
8.	White Water State Park:		
	a. For Maintenance	2,500.00	2,500.00
9.	Camp Release State Park:		
	a. For Maintenance	400.00	400.00
10.	Toqua Lakes State Park:		
	a. For Maintenance	750.00	750.00
11.	Alexander Ramsey State Park:		
	a. For Maintenance and permanent improvements	4,100.00	4,100.00
	Provided that out of the moneys appropriated by item "a" hereof, \$900.00 is for the annual salary of the Superintendent.	•	•
12.	Latsch State Park:		
	a. For Maintenance\$	1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00

1932

1933

13. Birch Cooley Memorial Park:
a. For moving Monuments .....

1.500.00

14. For the establishment of a public park in Section 13, in Township 118, Range 42, in Chippewa County, Minnesota, to be known as "Chippewa-Lac qui Parle Indian Mission Park", which is hereby established, and for the necessary cost and expense of acquiring suitable land for such park, available for the year ending June 20, 1931 ......

2,000.00

That the State Auditor of Minnesota, Hon. J. F. Jacobson of Madison, and Hon. Oluf Gjerset of Montevideo, are hereby constituted a commission on behalf of the State, to obtain title by negotiation or condemnation proceedings to so much of said land as may be suitable for such park purposes.

For the establishment of a public 15. park to be known as "Inspiration Peak Park", consisting of the southeast quarter of the southwest quarter, and the south 4 rods of the southwest quarter of the southwest quarter of Section 22, the northeast quarter of the northwest quarter Section 27, in Township 131, of Range 39, in Otter Tail County, Minnesota, which is hereby established as such public park, for the necessary cost and expense of acquiring said land for such park, available for the year ending June 30, 1931 .....

2,000.00

1932 1933 -The Department of Conservation is authorized and directed to acquire by gift or purchase, if said land can be acquired at the price satisfactory to said department, and within the appropriation for such purpose, the above described land. Sec. 7½. Commission for the promotion of uniformity of legislation: Supplies, traveling and other expenses as set forth in Section 53, General Statutes 1923 ..... 800.00 800.00 Sec. 8. County agricultural agents and co-operative extension work: For Maintenance, County Agricultural Agents and Co-operative Extension Work ..... 86,000.00 86,000.00 Provided, that out of the moneys appropriated by Item 1 hereof \$1,175.00 for each agent is to be used to pay the salary of such county agent or agents in each county. Sec. 9. Miscellaneous funds: For Maintenance Sibley House, to be expended by the Sibley House Association .....\$ 1,200.00 \$ 1.200.00 For Minnesota Historical Society:

30,800.00

20,000.00

8,500.00

7,500.00

30.800.00

20,000.00

7,500.00

a. For Maintenance ......

b. For supplies and expense ....

To pay expenses of Upper Mississippi and St. Croix River Improvement Commission of Minne-

sota ......

For book stacks .....

	-	1932	1933
,	Provided that the sum of \$2,-500.00 may be paid from each of said sums of \$7,500.00 to the Missisippi Valley Association.		
4.	For special aid to cities having large proportion of property paying gross earnings taxes, Chapter 259, Laws 1923	60,000.00	60,000.00
5.	For mileage and per diem of sheriffs, for conveying prisoners to state prison and state reformatory	17,500.00	17,500.00
51/2	For mileage and per diem of sheriffs, for conveying prisoners to state prison and state reformatory	1931 5,000.00 1932	1933
6.	For drainage assessments due on state lands	70,000.00	70,000.00
7.	For the aid of common school districts, as provided in Chapter 341, Laws 1911	50,000.00	50,000.00
8.	The sum of \$75,000 or so much thereof as is necessary for each of the fiscal years ending June 30, 1932, and June 30, 1933, is hereby appropriated out of the Game and Fish Commission's account, for the payment of Wolf Bounties in the manner provided by law.		
9.	New Elevator, Capital Building	15,700.00	•
10.	Executive Council, Salaries in addition to the amount appropriated by S. F. No. 958	1,800.00	1,800.00

Sec. 10. State auditor and treasurer to pay counties share of vessel tonnage tax.—The State Auditor and State Treasurer are hereby authorized to pay to the county treasuries of the several

counties of the state, on or before December 1, 1932, and 1933, the amounts due the respective counties as their share of the vessel tonnage tax under the provisions of Section 2291, Mason's Minnesota Statutes, 1927.

Sec. 11. Unexpended balances reappropriated.—The unexpended balances on June 30, 1931, in the several appropriations heretofore made to the activities named in this act are hereby reappropriated and made available for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1932 and June 30, 1933, respectively, for the purposes for which such appropriations were made. Where an appropriation is made in this act and there remains a balance in a previous appropriation for the same purpose, such balance shall be added to and become a part of such appropriation, except as herein otherwise specifically provided.

Approved April 25, 1931

## CHAPTER 396-S. F. No. 1334

An act to amend Section 1, Chapter 219, Laws 1921, entitled "an act relating to and providing for payment of the award of compensation and damage in condemnation proceedings in cities of the first class governed by home rule charters."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Award of compensation and damage in condemnation proceedings.—That Section 1, Chapter 219, Laws 1921, be amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 1. Whenever an award of compensation and damages shall be confirmed by the city council of any city of the first class in the State of Minnesota, existing and governed under a charter adopted pursuant to Section 36, Article 4, of the State Constitution, in any proceeding for the taking of property under the power of eminent domain, and not appealed from, and whenever the same, when appealed from, shall not be set aside by the court, the same shall constitute a lawful and sufficient condemnation and appropri-